REQUEST
(VAR2101) Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr., Comstock Park, MI
49321, is requesting to have a 19.14 sf directional sign, a variance of 15.14 sf from the maximum
of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on private property allowed in Sec. 25.4(F); in an
Office Service (OS) Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P. # 70-14-21-300099, located at 3152 Port Sheldon St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa County, Michigan.
HISTORY OF THE SITE
The site is located in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district. Upon research, the property
has been zoned OS as far back as 1988 (maybe even earlier) and the use of medical offices
including clinics are permitted by Sec. 13.2(B). The building at 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A
was built in 1989. The Spectrum Health building (3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C) was built in
1999. No variance currently exists on either property. The Spectrum Health building was
constructed across two parcels and their directional sign that is the subject of this variance
request was placed on the northwest portion of 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A’s parcel to direct
traffic back to them. Below is an aerial from 1994, outlined in red are the two parcels that the
Spectrum Health building was constructed on.
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SIGN LOCATION
Circled in red is the
existing directional sign
that directs traffic coming
in from Port Sheldon St. to
go straight if they are
looking for “3152 Port
Sheldon Suite C”. The
applicant says some of
Spectrum Health’s patients
take an immediately right
into the neighboring
property’s parking lot as
soon as they see the sign.

DISCUSSION
The property currently has 3 existing signs: a 71.5 sf freestanding sign and a 4 sf directional sign,
to serve the business center which consists of two buildings across three parcels, and a 27 sf wall
sign.
 The existing 71.5 sf freestanding sign is permitted under Sec. 25.6(B)(2), which allows a
business center to have one (1) freestanding sign with up to 100 sf in area per side, not to
exceed 25 feet in height.
 The existing 4 sf directional sign is permitted under Sec. 25.4(F), which allows
directional signs on private property to direct and guide traffic and parking, as long as it
bears no advertising matter and it does not exceed four (4) sf in area.
 The existing 27 sf wall sign that says “Spectrum Health” is permitted under Sec.
25.6(B)(3), which allows the sign to be one-half (1-1/2) sf for each one (1) lineal foot of
wall frontage on which the sign is placed or two hundred (200) sf, whichever is less. The
wall on which the sign is placed is 198’, which permits a wall sign of 200 sf.
The applicant states that they are having issues with patients parking at the wrong buildings and
would like to have the larger 19.14 sf directional sign to resolve that by better guiding vehicular
traffic on the premises.
Sec. 25.1 state the intent and purposes of “Chapter 25 Signs” include:
 (C) Protect the public’s ability to identify establishments and premises;
 (F) Provide an environment that fosters the reasonable growth and development of
business and commerce.
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EXISTING SIGNS
Section 25.4(F): Directional Sign

Section 25.6(B)(2): Business Center Freestanding Sign
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Section 25.6(B)(3): Wall Sign

SIMILAR VARIANCE HISTORY
The ZBA approved a similar variance at the October 25, 2017 meeting.
1. At the October 25, 2017 meeting, the ZBA granted a variance for (VAR1705) Signworks of
Michigan, Inc., 4612 44th St. SE, (for Boulder Bluff) to have six (6) freestanding signs, a
variance of five (5) freestanding signs from the maximum of one (1) allowed in Sec. 25.6(B),
and to have a minimum distance of 1.5 feet from the bottom of each of the signs to the
ground, a variance of 6.5 feet from the minimum of eight (8) feet required in Sec. 25.6(B); to
have 111.75 total square feet of freestanding signage, a variance of 11.75 square feet from
the maximum of 100 square feet allowed in Sec. 25.6(B) for a business center freestanding
sign and a variance of 61.75 square feet from the maximum of 50 square feet allowed in Sec.
25.6(B) for a ground-mounted freestanding sign; for a total of 111.75 square footage of
signage in lieu of approximately 588.75 square feet of wall signage, with the condition that
all wall signs be removed and there be no wall signs. If in the future, wall signs are added,
all the proposed signs approved with this variance are to be removed.
BOULDER BLUFF’S 5 FREESTANDING SIGNS (THEY HAVE NO WALL SIGNS)
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REVIEW – To have a 19.14 sf directional sign.
The standards that have objectively been met are noted with an “X” in the “yes” column and the
standards that have objectively not been met are noted with an “X in the “no” column. Any standards
left blank could not be objectively met or not met and therefore must be determined by the ZBA.

Variance ID

VAR2101

Applicant

Spectrum Health

Address

3152 Port Sheldon St.

Request

19.14 sf directional sign, a 15.14 sf variance from Sec. 25.4(F)

Date

For February 24, 2021 meeting

#

YES

1
2

X

3

4

NO

CONDITIONS (Chapter 28.11-C)
Granting the variance(s) will be in the public interest and will ensure that the
spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed.
Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of
any use which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the
Zoning Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique
circumstances or conditions applying to the property in question, that do not
generally apply to other property or uses in the vicinity in the same zoning
district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
That the granting of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to
adjacent properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of
conditions of an approved variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
potential detrimental impacts.

5

That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning
district.

6

That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming
use, structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to
the provisions of Chapter 27 of this Ordinance, except in accordance
with Section 27.12.

X

7

That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.

FINDINGS
The ZBA should determine if the variance request meets standards 1, 3, 4, 5, and 7.
Standard #1 - Granting the variance will be in the public interest and will ensure that the spirit of
the Ordinance shall be observed.
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The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The spirit of the ordinance, per Sec. 25.1,
is intended “to regulate and limit the construction or reconstruction of signs and billboards to
protect the public peace, morals, health, safety, aesthetics and general welfare. Such signs as
will not, by reason of their size, location, construction, or manner of display, endanger life and
limb, confuse or mislead traffic, obstruct vision necessary for vehicular and pedestrian traffic
safety, or otherwise endanger public welfare, shall be allowed except as may be otherwise
provided for herein.”
Associated with the applicant’s request are Sec. 25.1(C) and Sec. 25.1(F), where the intent and
purpose of this chapter is to, (C) Protect the public’s ability to identify establishments and
premises, (F) Provide an environment that fosters the reasonable growth and development of
business and commerce.
Sec. 25.2(E) defines a directional sign as, “a sign located on the lot where the use involved is
located and that provides directions or instructions regarding that use, but which sets forth no
advertising, business logo or insignia, or similar promotions or advertising (except as otherwise
provided in the ordinance).”
Sec. 25.6(B)(2) allows a business center to have one (1) freestanding sign with up to 100 sf in
area per side, not to exceed 25 feet in height. The two existing signs are 71.5 sf and 4 sf.
Increasing the 4 sf directional sign by 15.14 sf will give the business center a total of 90.64 sf
across the two signs. Although it’s across two signs, it still remains under the 100 sf allowed for
a business center.
Does the ZBA believe that granting the request to have a larger directional sign will help the
clinic’s patients better identify its buildings by more effectively providing directions and
instructions?
Standard #2 - Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any
use, which is prohibited, nor shall any use variances be granted.
Met. Use is allowed.
Standard #3 - That there are practical difficulties in complying with the standards of the Zoning
Ordinance resulting from exceptional, extraordinary, or unique circumstances or conditions
applying to the property in question, that do not generally apply to other property or uses in the
vicinity in the same zoning district; and have not resulted from the adoption of this Ordinance.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The single entrance off of Port Sheldon
St. was intended to serve three buildings. Two of the buildings face Port Sheldon St., while the
applicant’s building does not. The topography, the landscaping, and the building addressed as
3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A hides the applicant’s building. The applicant’s building has a Port
Sheldon St. address even though it does not have frontage on it. The picture on the next page
shows how the applicant’s building is located directly behind 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A,
trees, and down a hill.
Additional, the existing 27 sf wall sign faces Kreekfield Drive. It’s difficult to determine the
effectiveness of the sign when the front of the building doesn’t face the road that it is addressed.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for February 24, 2021

page 6 of 9

Standard #4 - That the granting of such variances will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties or improvements in the vicinity; or, that the application of conditions of an approved
variance will eliminate or sufficiently mitigate potential detrimental impacts.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The applicant states that their patients are
erroneously turning into the parking lot of 3164 Port Sheldon St. Depending on how busy the
business at 3164 Port Sheldon St. is during certain times of the day, this could be causing
congestion within their parking lot. Correcting this issue would eliminate or sufficiently mitigate
impacts on the adjacent property.
Standard #5 - That granting such variance is necessary for the preservation of a substantial
property right possessed by other properties in the vicinity in the same zoning district.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. A substantial property right of every
establishment is to have a sign for identification purposes. The business center consists of two
buildings and the building that this sign is intended to direct traffic towards is located further
away from Port Sheldon even though its address is 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C, but it faces
Kreekfield Drive. At the time the building was constructed, Kreekfield Drive did not exist,
hence the reason it has a Port Sheldon address.
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Standard #6 - That granting such variance will not cause any existing non-conforming use,
structure, or condition to be increased or perpetuated, contrary to the provisions of Chapter 27 of
this Ordinance, except in accordance in Section 27.12.
MET. Nothing is non-conforming.
Standard #7 - That the variance is not necessitated as a result of any action or inaction of the
applicant.
The ZBA should determine if this standard is met. The Spectrum Health building that the
requested sign will serve is addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite C. When the building was
constructed, Port Sheldon St. was the access point. Kreekfield Drive did not exist at the time and
was not constructed until 2013 in order to serve the Lake Apio PUD located southwest of the
Spectrum Health building. Hudsonville Physical Therapy, the building that actually faces Port
Sheldon St., is addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. Suite A. The action necessitating the variance
request appears to be patients using the access on Port Sheldon St. because the Spectrum Health
building is also addressed as 3152 Port Sheldon St. then turning into the parking lot of 3164 Port
Sheldon St. The following picture came from the Lake Apio PUD plans, showing the area prior
to Kreekfield Drive was constructed.

Zoning Board of Appeals Review for February 24, 2021

page 8 of 9

OPTION FOR MOTION
(The ZBA should determine if they concur that the standards of the ordinance have been
met.)
Motion:
To adopt the staff report as finding of fact and to
(approve or
deny) variance (VAR2101) Valley City Sign (for Spectrum Health), 5009 West River Dr.,
Comstock Park, MI 49321, to have a 19.14 sf directional sign, a variance of 15.14 sf from
the maximum of four (4) sf in area for directional signs on private property allowed in Sec.
25.4(F); in an Office Service (OS) Commercial district, on a parcel of land described as P.P.
# 70-14-21-300-099, located at 3152 Port Sheldon St., Georgetown Township, Ottawa
County, Michigan; based on the finding that the request
(meets or does not
meet) the seven standards of the ordinance. (If applicable) Specifically, standards (
_) have been
(met or not met) and the reasons are
.
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